## **RESOLUTION NO. 358**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH GRASSROOTS GIVERS FOR THE DONATION AND PLACEMENT OF A LITTLE LIBRARY ON THE ALBANY COUNTY RAIL TRAIL NEAR SLINGERLANDS

Introduced: 8/13/18

By Conservation and Improvement Committee, Messrs. A. Joyce, Feeney, Beston, Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Cunningham, Mr. Domalewicz, Ethier, Fein, Higgins, R. Joyce, Mss. Lekakis, Lockart, McKnight, Messrs. Miller, O'Brien, Ms. Plotsky, Mr. Reinhardt, Signoracci, Simpson, Touchette, Ms. Willingham, Mr. Crouse and Ms. Lockart:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Executive has requested authorization to enter into a license agreement with Grassroots Givers for the donation of a little library on the Albany County Rail Trail in the vicinity of Slingerlands at no cost to the County, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive indicated the little library, a large mailbox-like structure, would be maintained by Grassroots Givers after being installed by the County Department of Public Works allowing Rail Trail users to stop and read books or take books home to return at a later date, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a license agreement with Grassroots Givers for the installation and maintenance of a little library on the Albany County Rail Trail in the vicinity of Slingerlands at no cost to the County, and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 8/13/18